I
E
:
:
f
i
i
i
I
I
i
I
i
i
0
!
i
:
i
i
I
i
i
i
i
B
i
i
;
:
E
;
;

i

R 8 R R R B ® # A B 0 B @ R § @8 B B R @ B B & 8 8 B B B @ B &# R B B A

P BB E B R R B § B E AR R EE R E

BALLOT 1 CF 2

OFFICI_AL BALLOT ]

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION . L]

WOLFEBORQ,’ NEW HAMPSHIRE —,53'; T

MARCH 8, 2016 o TO\F‘.’N CLE'F‘\K =

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS ==

A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: &3 i

B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.

C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on s
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

FOR MODERATOR FOR SUPERVISOR OF FOR LIBRARY TRUSTEE

TWO YEARS MgggE'l':S\)Sgg; THE CHECKLIST THREE YEARS Mgggﬁggl’—j SSE =

VOTE FOR NOT
FOUR YEARS MORE THAN ONE =

RANDY WALKER 7}/ )
’ i)

JEFFREY A. URQUHART 0O

{Wrile-in)

FOR SELECTMEN

VOTE FOR NOT
THREE YEARS MORE THAN ONE

BRAD HARRIMAN 5?‘/3 e

{Write-in)

LINDA MATCHETT 7 §7].

B
;

(Wrile-in)

B

FOR SUPERVISOR OF
THE CHECKLIST

VOTE FOR NOT
SIX YEARS MORE THAN ONE

(Wrile-in)

FOR TOWN TREASURER

THOMAS A.0’DOWD & (f 1

(W,

FOR POLICE
COMMISSIONER

VOTE FOR NOT
THREE YEARS MORE THAN ONE

RONALD E. GOODGAME 2

7 6H O

(Wrile-in)

VOTE FOR NOT [Wirile-in)
ONE YEAR MORE THAN ONE
JOHN C. BURT &0 |FORBUDGET COMMITTEE
o ' VOTE FOR NOT
‘| THREE YEARS _ : MORE THAN THREE
(Wrile-in)

FOR TRUSTEE OF

ROBERT J.TOUGHER 54 4

ROBERT E. LOUGHMAN 41 § (.

FOR PLANNING BOARD

VOTE FOR NOT
THREE YEARS MORE THAN TWO

PAULA. O'BRIEN 4.5 2

KATHERINE BARNARD 7}5

TRUST FUNDS PAUL A. O'BRIEN 4%?’: (Write-in)

VOTE FOR NOT ; , Writem

THREE YEARS _ MORE THAN ONE ROBERT G.O'BRIEN g 73"~ —
DAVID RASER 30/ " it =
LISABRAITERMAN  j//7 0 (oREInl (£
L (Wrile-in)

(Write-in) (Write-in)
ARTICLES
ARTICLE 1: for three years, one ( ) year, one (1)

years, one

NO

and one (1) Supervisor of the Checklist for four (4) years.

ARTICLE 2: Sign Qrdinance Amendments
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as

Planning and Zoning Ordinance to amend § 175-44. - Signs Ordinance to:

Update the Zoning Dislrict names in or

aclion and does not alter any standards. :

Clarify thal iemporary signs for the opening of a new

proposed by the Planning Board for the Wolfeboro YES (O
der 1o refllect the Zoning Dislrict updales. Thisis a housekeeping

business or reopening of a seasonal business are

7y

p g E BB &8 0 R B A0 E BB E R TR AEE QA

NO 2

/6

g

l

limited to one sign for up fo 30 conseculive days and that pennant signs for such purposes are limited =1
o 20 square feet. -

(Recommended by the Planning Beard)

{Majorily vote required) t

ARTICLE 3: Shoreline Residential District Amendment 750

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Wolfeboro YES -

Flanning and Zoning Ordinance to amend Article IX. Shérefront Residential District,§ 175-62 and lo delele (-

§ 175-51. Shoreline timber culling. Purpose of the amendments are to: ‘ N NO =
Clarify the purpose of the district is to maintain the integrity of the shorefront residential district, not the Z 3 é
developments therein; and £ . =
Delefe § 175-51. Shoreline limber culling as it conflicls with Arlicle 1X. Shorefront Residential District. -

(Recommended by the Planning Board)

(Majorily vole required) =3

=

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

L

i
I
I
i



I
I
i
!
I
1
|
1
|
I
I
i
I
I
I
i
I
i
I
l
i
I
I
i
i
I
i
!
I
i
i
I
I
I

rrrrirrrrrrrrrrrrrrrbrrrrrerrbbRERRELLRRERELELEEELLELLN

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 4: Whitlen Neck Road Water Line Upgrade 7L/ L/
To see whether the Town will vole to raise and appropriale the sum of Five Hundred Fifly Thousand dollars  YES ()
($550,000) for the design and reconstruction of the Whitlen Neck Road water line, including restoralion of s
the road surface, and further to authorize the issuance of not more than five hundred fifty thousand dollars NO O
{$550,000) of bonds or notes for this purpose in accordance with RSA Chapter 33, Municipal Finance Acl, such ¢
sum to be reduced by any federal, slale, or privale funds made available lherelor, and lo authorize lhe Board /j /
of Selectmen lo issue and negoliale such bonds or notes and lo delermine the rale of inleresl, malurity and other ]
terms for this purpose, and further lo raise and appropriale the sum of Three Thousand Nine Hundred dollars

($3,900) for the payment of inlerest on any noles issued in anlicipalion of such bonds thal is payable in 2016.

All payments for such design and reconstruction, including the payment of principal and inlerest payable

and inleresl payable on any bonds or noles, shall be paid from the Waler Fund, not from general taxation.

Eslimaled Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--50.00 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vote ol 5-0)

(Recommended by Budgel Commillee by a vole of 7-0)

(315 Majorily vole required) /
e/

7
ARTICLE 5: Layout and Reconstruction of Winnipesaukee Drive Subject to Betterment Assessments YES
To see if the Town will vole to raise and appropriate lhe sum of ZeruADoHars for the layout, design, -
construction and reconstruction of Winnipesaukee Drive and that pdrtianiof Knights Pond Lane located

NO
within the Town of Wolfeboro, ( \ / /}; y
Estimated Tax Rale Impact: 2016--50.00 per §1,000 of Assessed Yaldation 2
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vble of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budgel Commiltee b)\a v?’te of 7-0)

)

ARTICLE 6: Acquisition of Old Railroad F’reigh fiotish Prope';ty éé b/
To see whether the Town will vole to raise wnd appropridite the sum of One Hundred Twenly-Five Thousand YES ()
dollars ($125,000) for:the purpose of ac {s ing for feneral government use the land together with any —
improvemenls thereon known as the 0?3 ra'lroad‘(reight house, more recently used by Wolleboro Oil Co. NO O
as a warehouse, (Tax Map 217, Lot 46) w{hic?;\i located behind the railroad depot and at the head of the ‘720;
Russell C. Chase Bridge Falls Path for urpose%l consolidaling the Town's holdings along Back Bay, and lo

authorize the Seleclmen 1o purchase said propertyor general governmenl purposes, subject o lhe receipt of

a satisfactory environmental assessmefit report relative lo the presence of any hazardous materials on the site.

Should lhe Article pass, the building is'nol lo be torn down or moved without Town Meeling vole.

Eslimated Tax Rate Impacl: 2016--50.064 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Commifee by a vole of 5-2)

(Majorily vote required)

ARTICLE 7: 2016 Operating Bfidget Z 3 2
Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operaling budgel, nol including appropriations by special warranl YES O
articles and other approprialions voted separalely, the amounts set forth on the budget posled wilh lhe warranl —
or as amended by the vole of lhe firsl session, for the purposes sel forth therein totaling $25,535,860. Should NO
this arlicle be defealed the operaling budget shall be $25,202,280, which is the same as lasl year's operaling {g)’
budgel, wilh certain adjustmenls required by the previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body i 3
may hold one special meeling, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XV, lo take up the issue of a revised

operaling budgel only.

Estimaled Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--34.77 per $1,000 of Assessed Valualion

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vole of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budge! Commillee by a vole of 5-2)

{Majorily vole required) et
ARTICLE 8: Town Road Upgrades 16 2
To see whether the Town will vole lo raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand YES ()
dollars ($675,000) for the purpose of upgrading Town roads and drainage syslems. ~. NO O
Estimated Tax Rate Impacl: 2016--50.343 per $1,000 of Assessed Valualion =
(Recommendead by Board of Seieclmen by a vole of 5-0) ///

(Recommended by Budget Commillee by a vole of 7-0)
(Majority vole required)

ARTICLE 9: Pleasant Valley Road Bridge Design 7 _Z_
To see if the Town will vole to raise and appropriale the sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000)  YE ]
for preliminary engineering, design, and permitting for a municipally managed Slale Bridge Aid projecl for NO (O
the replacement of the Pleasant Valley Road Bridge over Heath Brook. The Town will be reimbursed eighty =
percent (80%) of the One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000), or One Hundred Twelve Thousand j _3 L/
Dollars ($112.000), by the New Hampshire Departmenl of Transporiation once the Bridge design is complele _and -
approved by NHDOT to advertise for bids for construction, with the remainder lo be raised by general laxalion,

or to lake any olher action relaling therelo.

Estimated Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--30.014 per $1,000 of Assessed Valualion

(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vole of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Commillee by a vote of 7-0)

(Majorily vole required)

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

rTifrrrrrrrerrrrrrrepbrrrrp bbb RREREIELNILrrrrrrrnrnb



FtrirrrrrrrrirrrrrrprbRrbERERbRENRLERELILLFRLELNLNRRELERNLLA

BALLOT 2 OF 2

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION e

WOLFEBORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE N T
DGl A e
MARCH 8, 2016 TOWN CLERK
ARTICLES CONTINUED gl
ARTICLE 10: Mast Landing Parking Lot Upgrades & L/
To see whether the Town will vole lo raise and appropriale the sum of Thily Thousand dollars ($30,000) to  YES O
engineer and design Mast Landing Parking Lot upgrades, including parking, pedestrian, and slormwater NO O

treatment improvements. Conslruction of lhese improvements will be contingent upon further appropriation of
funds. 1 5/
Eslimated Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--80.015 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation g /
(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vole of 5-0)
(Recommended by Budgel Commiltee by a vote of 6-1)
(Majorily vole required)

J 8y

b &Y, §

ARTICLE 11: Solid Wastes Building Expansion Design / ¥

To see if the Town will vole to raise and appropriale the sum of Twenty Thousand dollars ($20,000) to engineer YES OO
NO

an expansion of the Solid Wastes Facility building by designing additional slorage space of approximately =

1,100 square feel.
Eslimale Tax Rate Impact: 2015--50.010 per $1,000 of Assessed Va bation / 7 f
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0) i
(Recommended by Budgel Comi 1illeely a vole of 6-1)

(Majorily vole required)

ARTICLE 12: Sewall Road Vollag\é\C‘onversio P\r\O'QQ ! // 57
To see if the Town will vole to raise andiapproprizle l%; sum of Folit Hundred Fiflty Thousand dollars {$450,000) ES O
from the Electric Fund to convert lhf ewall Road listribution’voltage from 4 kV to 12 kV, including all side

taps, conductors, insulators, transfornjers \and defi l:ent pole structures. These activities will not resultinany NO O

increase in the lax rale,

Estimaled Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--50.00 per$1,000 of Assessed Valualion /%?

(Recommended by Board of Selecfmen by a yole of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Com fitee by a¥ote of 7-0)

(Majority vote required) 7 el
DA

ARTICLE 13: Establish Dockside Parking Lot Capital Reserve Fund .
To see whelher the Town will vble lo eslablish a capilal reserve fund for the purpose of reconstructing the YES O
Dockside Parking Lot and/urlher. lo raise and appropriale the sum of One Hundred Thousand dollars NO O
($100,000) from the Gener’al Fund to be deposited in said Capital Reserve Fund. The Selectmen are .
designated as agenls lo expend Lhe funds in this Capilal Reserve Fund. _gl/é
Eslimaled tax rale impacl: 2016-30.051 per $1,000 of Assessed Valualion

(Recommended by lhe Bdard of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Not Recommended by&he Budget Commillee by a vote of 4-3)

(Majorily vole required) Py

ARTICLE 14: Foss Field Replacement Building Capital Reserve Fund & 0T
To see if the Town will vole lo raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000) to YES OO
be added to the Foss Field Replacement Building Capital Reserve Fund as eslablished under Aricle 16 of NO
Ihe 2001 Town Meeling to be under lhe cuslody of the Truslees of Trust Funds. The Board of Selectmen has

been designaled as agenls lo expend lhese funds. Qé}?

Eslimated Tax Rate Impact: 2016--50.051 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vole of 5-0)
(Recommended by Budget Commitlee by a vole of 4-3)

(Majorily vole required)

Z i
ARTICLE 15: Establish a Building Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund &JYES'HJ
To see if the Town will vole to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under lhe provisions of RSA 35:1 for the O
purpose of making needed repairs and performing needed maintenance to the Town's building facilities, NO O
and lo raise and appropriate lhe sum of Thirty Thousand dollars ($30,000) for this purpose, and further lo e
authorize Lhe Board of Selectmen as agenls lo expend. ,ZV"’ L/
Eslimaled Tax Rate Impact: 2016-$0.015 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Not Recommended by lhe Budgel Commillee by a vole of 6-1) (/’

(Majorily vole required) 7

ARTICLE 16: Fire Trucks and Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Fund (‘,és )
To see if the Town will vote 1o raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighly Six Thousand dollars =
(5186,000) to be added to the existing Fire Trucks and Apparatus Replacement Capital Reserve Fund, NO

to be under he custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds. The Selectmen have been designated agents lo 2xpend

this Capilal Reserve Account. / /
Estimaled Tax Rate Impact: 2016--50.095 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vole of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budgel Commillee by a vole of 7-0)

(Majorily vole required)

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




i
i
|
I
|
I
|
i
i
i
I
i
i
I
i
I
!
1
i
i
I
I
I
I
|
i
I
i
i
!
i
i
!
!

rirrrrrrirrr i r it r e b e r e r R IR LI N Ll

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Yl d O
ARTICLE 17: Public Works Vehicles and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund © 77
To see if Ihe Town will vole lo raise and appropriale the sum of One Hundred Sevenly Thousand dollars  YES ()
($170,000) to be added to the existing Public Works Vehicles & Equipment Capital Reserve Fund, lo be NO )

under lhe cuslody of the Truslees of Trust Funds. The Board of Selectmen has been designaled as agenls lo
expend this Capilal Reserve Fund.

Estimated Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--50.086 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Commillee by a vote of 7-0)

(Majorily vole required)

+7/

ARTICLE 18: Abenaki Ski Area Capilal Reserve Fund

To see if the Town will vole lo raise and appropriate the sum of Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Filly dollars
($16,750) to be added to the Abenaki Ski Area Capital Reserve Fund under lhe cuslody of the Trustees of
Trusl Funds. The Board of Selecimen has been designated as agenls lo expend these funds.

Eslimaled Tax Rale Impacl:_2016--50.009 per $1,000 of Assdssed Valuation

(Recommended by anmmﬁleclmen by a vole of 5-0) Q_/a

(Recommended by Buflgel Corr\miilee by a vole of 7-0)

(Majorily vole requircﬁ&) A

(138
NO

/8¢

ARTICLE 19: VVaslIéwaler Treclalment Plant Capital Reéé/;e Fund
To see if the Town will vole to rhise and appropriate lslim of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand dollars
($125,000) to be ad(}l{d fo the éxisling Was!ewa"frre itment Plant Capital Reserve Fund, 1o be under lhe
cuslody of Ihe Trustees of Trusl Funds. The BoAR of Sélectmen has been designaled agenls to expend this
capilal reserve fund. \ . fo )

Eslimaled Tax Rale Impacl: 2016--50.064 he( $1,000 of Assessed Valualion

(Recommended by Lhe Board/of Selectiien by a vole of 5-0)

(Recommended by the Bud\g L Commillee/by a vole of 7-0)

(Majority vole required) f\

T |

Z2.
YES O
NO OO

/50

ARTICLE 20: Adopt the C mmm Revitalization Tax Relief Incentive Program

To see il lhe Town will voleAo accepl the’provisions of RSA Ch. 79-E lo allow the Board of Selectmen lo accepl
for consideralion requesly for communily revitalizalion tax relief incentives. Tax reliel may only be granled for
a "qualifying struclure” ag defined by RSA 79-E:2, Il and only fo the extent allowed under RSA Ch. 79-E.
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen by a vole of 5-0)

(Majorily vole required) -

& 52
YES iJ
NO O

/76

ARTICLE 21: Establish a Heritage Commission

To see if the Town wlll vole to establish a Heritage Commission pursuant to RSA 673 and RSA 674:44-a
through 44-d consisyng of T members and up lo 5 allernales lo be appoinled by the Board of Selecimen for terms
of three years, with/2 inilial members appoinled for 1 year, two initial members o be appoinled for 2 years, and
three inilial members to be appointed for 3 years; and further lo creale a herilage fund pursuant lo
RSA674:44-d with monies in said fund allowed lo accumulale from year to year 1o be held in the custody of the
Treasurer and to be expended from the fund upon a majority vole of the Heritage Commission for ils purposes
wilhout further action by town meeling.

(Recommended by Board of Seleclmen by a vole of 5-0)

(Majorily vole required)

57/
YES O
NO

278

5373 Hoctileo
g5y )it v
yevy OUTe

rrrrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrbrerrrn bbb bR R RRELERLLERELLYNELELLEYLG



